certain non-income tax reserve adjustments, professional fees related to a previously disclosed and withdrawn unsolicited offer and the Merger,
goodwill, intangibles, and other long-lived asset impairments, and interest expense related to the OMERS sale-leaseback transaction) because
Georgia Gulf believes investors commonly use Adjusted EBITDA as a main component of valuing cyclical companies such as

26

Edgar Filing: GEORGIA GULF CORP /DE/ - Form DEFM14A

Index to Financial Statements 54

Table of Contents

Index to Financial Statements

Georgia Gulf. Adjusted EBITDA is not a measurement of financial performance under GAAP and should not be considered as an alternative to
net income (loss) as a measure of performance or to cash provided by operating activities as a measure of liquidity. In addition, Georgia Gulf�s
calculation of Adjusted EBITDA may be different from the calculation used by other companies and, therefore, comparability may be limited.

A reconciliation of Adjusted EBITDA to net income (loss) determined in accordance with GAAP is provided below:

Nine Months Ended September 30, 2012
Historical Pro Forma Adjustments

(in millions) Georgia Gulf

PPG Chlor-
alkali and
Derivatives
Business

Acquisition
Adjustments

Financing
Adjustments

Pro
Forma

Condensed
Combined

Net income $ 88.3 $ 193.0 $ (34.4) $ (26.9) $ 220.0
Net income attributable to non-controlling interests �  (10.0) 2.1 �  (7.9)
(Benefit) provision for income taxes 38.1 95.0 (20.7) (16.1) 96.3
Interest income (0.2) �  �  �  (0.2)
Interest expense 43.8 �  �  43.0 86.8
Depreciation and amortization expense 68.0 32.0 82.4 �  182.4
Transaction related costs, restructuring and other, net 26.4 1.0 (16.3) �  11.1
(Gains) losses on sale of assets (19.3) �  �  �  (19.3)
Other(a) (8.6) �  �  �  (8.6)

Adjusted EBITDA $ 236.5 $ 311.0 $ 13.1 $ �  $ 560.6

Year Ended December 31, 2011
Historical Pro Forma Adjustments

(in millions) Georgia Gulf

PPG Chlor-
alkali and
Derivatives
Business

Acquisition
Adjustments

Financing
Adjustments

Pro
Forma

Condensed
Combined

Net income $ 57.8 $ 246.0 $ (65.2) $ (35.8) $ 202.8
Net income attributable to non-controlling interests �  (13.0) 3.0 �  (10.0)
(Benefit) provision for income taxes (4.3) 122.0 (39.1) (21.5) 57.1
Interest income (0.3) �  �  �  (0.3)
Loss on redemption and other debt costs 4.9 �  �  �  4.9
Interest expense 65.7 �  �  57.3 123.0
Depreciation and amortization expense 101.5 41.0 109.8 �  252.3
Long-lived asset impairment charges 8.3 �  �  �  8.3
Restructuring costs 3.3 �  �  �  3.3
(Gains) losses on sale of assets (1.2) �  �  �  (1.2)
Other(a) (12.8) �  9.3 �  (3.5)

Adjusted EBITDA $ 222.9 $ 396.0 $ 17.8 $ �  $ 636.7

(a) �Other� for Georgia Gulf for the nine months ended September 30, 2012 consists of $3.0 million of loan cost amortization and $5.5 million
of lease financing obligations interest. For the year ended December 31, 2011, �Other� for Georgia Gulf consists of $4.1 million in loan cost
amortization, $7.4 million of lease financing obligations interest and a $4.4 million reversal of non-income tax reserves, partially offset by
$3.0 million in

Edgar Filing: GEORGIA GULF CORP /DE/ - Form DEFM14A

Index to Financial Statements 55

27

Edgar Filing: GEORGIA GULF CORP /DE/ - Form DEFM14A

Index to Financial Statements 56

[…]

The Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements should be read in conjunction with:

� the accompanying notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements;

� Georgia Gulf�s audited and unaudited historical consolidated financial statements and related notes for the year ended December 31,
2011 and the nine months ended September 30, 2012, respectively, which are incorporated by reference into this document; and

� the PPG Chlor-alkali and Derivatives Business�s audited and unaudited historical combined financial statements for the year ended
December 31, 2011 and the nine months ended September 30, 2012, respectively, which are included elsewhere in this document.

83

Edgar Filing: GEORGIA GULF CORP /DE/ - Form DEFM14A

Index to Financial Statements 127

Table of Contents

Index to Financial Statements

GEORGIA GULF CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARIES

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEET

As of September 30, 2012

(In millions)

Historical Pro Forma Adjustments

Georgia Gulf
Corporation

PPG Chlor-
alkali and
Derivatives
Business

Acquisition
Adjustments
(Note 2)

Financing
Adjustments
(Note 3)

Pro Forma

Condensed
Combined

Assets
Cash and cash equivalents $ 118.5 $ 19.0 $ (225.0) A $ 200.5 A $ 110.2

(2.8) B
Receivables, net of allowance for doubtful accounts 389.0 287.0 (5.5) C �  670.5
Inventories 297.5 66.0 53.3 D �  416.8
Prepaid expenses and other 11.1 �  14.5 F �  25.6
Deferred income taxes 17.4 �  2.5 F �  19.9
Other �  17.0 (17.0) F �  �

Total current assets 833.5 389.0 (180.0) 200.5 1,243.0
Property, plant and equipment, net 636.8 367.0 382.4 G �  1,387.3

1.1 E
Investments �  20.0 (0.7) E �  �

(19.3) F
Goodwill 218.7 �  1,569.9 H �  1,788.6
Intangible assets, net 44.3 5.0 796.9 I �  846.2
Deferred income taxes 4.1 �  �  �  4.1
Other assets, net 63.6 5.0 (0.4) E 24.5 A 112.0

19.3 F

Total assets $ 1,801.0 $ 786.0 $ 2,569.2 $ 225.0 $ 5,381.2

Liabilities and Stockholders� Equity
Current portion of long-term debt $ 49.8 $ �  $ �  $ �  $ 49.8
Accounts payable 213.4 117.0 (5.5) C �  325.9

1.0 F
Interest payable 9.7 �  �  �  9.7
Income taxes payable 14.8 �  1.9 F �  16.7
Accrued compensation 33.8 25.0 11.1 F �  69.9
Other accrued liabilities 64.4 71.0 (14.0) F �  141.4

20.0 J

Total current liabilities 385.9 213.0 14.5 �  613.4
Long-term debt 447.9 �  675.0 A 225.0 B 1,347.9
Lease financing obligation 113.8 �  �  �  113.8
Liability for unrecognized income tax benefits 18.8 �  �  �  18.8
Deferred income taxes 184.2 �  0.9 F �  627.3

442.2 J
Other non-current liabilities 65.3 318.0 (0.9) F �  382.4

Edgar Filing: GEORGIA GULF CORP /DE/ - Form DEFM14A

Index to Financial Statements 128

Total liabilities 1,215.9 531.0 1,131.7 225.0 3,103.6

Commitments and contingencies
Stockholders� equity:
Common stock 0.3 �  0.4 K �  0.7
Additional paid-in capital 486.4 �  1,608.2 K �  2,094.6
Accumulated other comprehensive loss, net of tax (10.2) (185.0) 185.0 K �  (10.2)
Retained earnings (deficit) 108.6 �  (2.8) K �  105.8
Parent company investment �  426.0 (426.0) K �  �
Noncontrolling interest �  14.0 72.7 K �  86.7

Total stockholders� equity 585.1 255.0 1,437.5 �  2,277.6

Total liabilities and stockholders� equity $ 1,801.0 $ 786.0 $ 2,569.2 $ 225.0 $ 5,381.2

See accompanying Notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements

84

Edgar Filing: GEORGIA GULF CORP /DE/ - Form DEFM14A

Index to Financial Statements 129

Table of Contents

Index to Financial Statements

GEORGIA GULF CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARIES

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF INCOME

Nine Months ended September 30, 2012

(In millions, except per share data)

Historical Pro Forma Adjustments

Georgia Gulf
Corporation

PPG Chlor-
alkali and
Derivatives
Business

Acquisition
Adjustments

(Note
2)

Financing
Adjustments
(Note 3)

Pro Forma

Condensed
Combined

Net Sales $ 2,541.1 $ 1,292.0 $ (39.4) L $ �  $ 3,793.7

Operating costs and expenses:
Cost of sales 2,210.5 884.0 14.6 M �  3,109.1
Selling, general and administrative 152.9 91.0 50.4 N �  294.3
Transaction related costs, restructuring and other, net 26.4 1.0 (16.3) O �  11.1
Depreciation and amortization �  32.0 (30.9) M �  �

(1.1) N �
Research and development �  1.0 (0.2) M �  �

(0.8) N �
Other charges �  8.0 �  �  8.0
Other earnings �  (13.0) �  �  (13.0)
(Gains) loss on sale of assets (19.3) �  �  �  (19.3)

Total operating costs and expenses 2,370.5 1,004.0 15.7 �  3,390.2

Operating income (loss) 170.6 288.0 (55.1) �  403.5
Interest expense (43.6) �  �  (43.0) C (86.6)
Foreign exchange loss (0.6) �  �  �  (0.6)

Income before income taxes 126.4 288.0 (55.1) (43.0) 316.3
Provision (benefit) for income taxes 38.1 95.0 (20.7) P (16.1) D 96.3

Net income 88.3 193.0 (34.4) (26.9) 220.0

Less: net income attributable to noncontrolling interest �  10.0 (2.1) Q �  7.9

Net income attributable to controlling shareholders $ 88.3 $ 183.0 $ (32.3) $ (26.9) $ 212.1

Earnings per share:
Basic $ 2.54 �  �  �  $ 3.03
Diluted $ 2.53 �  �  �  $ 3.02

Weighted average common shares:
Basic 34.4 �  35.2 R �  69.6
Diluted 34.6 �  35.2 R �  69.9

See accompanying Notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements

Edgar Filing: GEORGIA GULF CORP /DE/ - Form DEFM14A

Table of Contents 130

85

Edgar Filing: GEORGIA GULF CORP /DE/ - Form DEFM14A

Index to Financial Statements 131

Table of Contents

Index to Financial Statements

GEORGIA GULF CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARIES

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF INCOME

Year ended December 31, 2011

(In millions, except per share data)

Historical Pro Forma Adjustments

Georgia Gulf
Corporation

PPG Chlor-
alkali and
Derivatives
Business

Acquisition
Adjustments
(Note 2)

Financing
Adjustments
(Note 3)

Pro Forma

Condensed
Combined

Net Sales $ 3,222.9 $ 1,741.0 $ (88.2) L $ �  $ 4,875.7

Operating costs and expenses:
Cost of sales 2,919.6 1,224.0 (9.8) M �  4,133.8
Selling, general and administrative 168.2 123.0 68.9 N �  360.1
Long-lived asset impairment charges 8.3 �  �  8.3
Transaction, related costs, restructuring and other, net 3.3 �  �  �  3.3
Depreciation and amortization �  41.0 (39.8) M �  �

(1.2) N
Research and development �  2.0 (0.6) M �  �

(1.4) N
Other charges �  10.0 �  �  10.0
Other earnings �  (27.0) �  �  (27.0)
(Gains) loss on sale of assets (1.1) �  �  �  (1.1)

Total operating costs and expenses 3,098.3 1,373.0 16.1 �  4,487.4

Operating income (loss) 124.6 368.0 (104.3) �  388.3
Interest expense (65.7) �  �  (57.3) C (123.0)
Loss on redemption and other debt costs (4.9) �  �  �  (4.9)
Foreign exchange loss (0.8) �  �  �  (0.8)
Interest income 0.3 �  �  �  0.3

Income before income taxes 53.5 368.0 (104.3) (57.3) 259.9
(Benefit) provision for income taxes (4.3) 122.0 (39.1) P (21.5) D 57.1

Net income 57.8 246.0 (65.2) (35.8) 202.8

Less: net income attributable to noncontrolling interest �  13.0 (3.0) Q �  10.0

Net income attributable to controlling shareholders $ 57.8 $ 233.0 $ (62.2) $ (35.8) $ 192.8

Earnings per share:
Basic $ 1.66 �  �  �  $ 2.75
Diluted $ 1.66 �  �  �  $ 2.75

Weighted average common shares:
Basic 34.1 �  35.2 R �  69.3

Edgar Filing: GEORGIA GULF CORP /DE/ - Form DEFM14A

Table of Contents 132

Diluted 34.1 �  35.2 R �  69.4
See accompanying Notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements

86

Edgar Filing: GEORGIA GULF CORP /DE/ - Form DEFM14A

Index to Financial Statements 133

Table of Contents

Index to Financial Statements

GEORGIA GULF CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARIES

NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED

COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(In millions, except per share data and percentages)

Note 1. Basis of Presentation

The accompanying Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements present the pro forma consolidated financial position and

[…]

Gulf common stock and the 34,538,268 shares of Georgia Gulf common stock issued and outstanding on November 26, 2012.

87

Edgar Filing: GEORGIA GULF CORP /DE/ - Form DEFM14A

Table of Contents 134

Table of Contents

Index to Financial Statements

The following represents the preliminary estimate of the purchase price to be paid in the Merger:

Equivalent new shares issued (par value $0.01) 35.2
Georgia Gulf common stock price on November 26, 2012 $ 45.65

Stock consideration transferred 1,608.5
Distributions to PPG 900.0

Total preliminary purchase price $ 2,508.5

The purchase price will be computed using the value of Georgia Gulf common stock on the closing date, therefore the actual purchase price will
fluctuate with the market price of Georgia Gulf common stock until the Merger is consummated. As a result, the final purchase price could differ
significantly from the current estimate, which could materially impact the Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements.

The following table provides sensitivities to changes in purchase price due to changes in the per share price of Georgia Gulf common stock:

Price of
Georgia Gulf
Common Stock

Shares
Exchanged

Calculated

Value of
Stock

Consideration

Combined
Distribution
to PPG

Total

Purchase
Price

As of November 26, 2012 $ 45.65 35.2 $ 1,608.5 $ 900.0 $ 2,508.5
Decrease of 10% $ 41.09 35.2 $ 1,447.8 $ 900.0 $ 2,347.8
Increase of 10% $ 50.22 35.2 $ 1,769.6 $ 900.0 $ 2,669.6
The preliminary estimated purchase price is allocated as follows:

Cash and cash equivalents $ 19.0
Receivables 281.5
Inventories 119.3
Prepaid expenses and other 14.5
Deferred income taxes 2.5
Property, plant and equipment 750.0
Goodwill 1,569.9
Intangible assets 801.9
Other assets, net 24.3
Accounts payable (112.5)
Income taxes payable (1.9)
Accrued compensation (36.1)
Other accrued liabilities (77.0)
Deferred income taxes (443.1)
Other non-current liabilities (317.1)
Noncontrolling interest (86.7)

Total preliminary estimated purchase price allocation $ 2,508.5

The Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Balance Sheet reflects the following adjustments: